
2023-24 FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT December 14, 2023



TOPICS
Types of Certifications

Overview of Revenue and Expenditures as of 1st Interim

Updated Multi-Year Projection
Base Scenario
Alternative Scenario with a 1% COLA for 2024-25

Certification on 1st Interim
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TYPES OF INTERIM CERTIFICATIONS

1. Positive Certification – Certify that District will be able to meet its financial obligation for the 
current and subsequent two fiscal years.

2. Qualified – may not meet

3. Negative – will not be able to meet

GUSD First Interim is self-certified as “Positive”
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$187,669,909

2023-24 FIRST INTERIM TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES
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$220,554,396

Total General Fund expenditures include grants, entitlements, donations, which have spending restrictions.

2023-24 FIRST INTERIM TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

Note: Beginning Restricted 
Balance (carryover) was 
$31,570,011.



REVISED BUDGET VS. FIRST INTERIM
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First Interim Revised Budget (Sept) Difference
Revenue 139,771,263$       139,708,972$                62,291$                  

Expenditures 119,783,996$       119,139,638$                644,358$                
Excess/(Deficiency) 19,987,267$          20,569,334$                   (582,067)$              

Other financing & contributions (21,301,743)$        (21,301,743)$                 -$                         
Net Inc/Decr to Fund Balance (1,314,476)$          (732,409)$                       (582,067)$              

Beg. Fund Balance 38,512,235$          38,512,265$                   (30)$                         
Ending Fund Balance 37,197,759$          37,779,856$                   (582,097)$              

10% Min. Unrestricted Reserve 22,055,440$          21,911,414$                   144,026$                
Board Commitments (Prop 2) 15,092,320$          15,818,413$                   (726,093)$              

% of Unrest. Reserve 10% 10% -$                         

Unrestricted General Fund ONLY


Sheet1

												Unrestricted General Fund ONLY

												First Interim		Revised Budget (Sept)		Difference

										Revenue		$   139,771,263		$   139,708,972		$   62,291

										Expenditures		$   119,783,996		$   119,139,638		$   644,358

										Excess/(Deficiency)		$   19,987,267		$   20,569,334		$   (582,067)

										Other financing & contributions		$   (21,301,743)		$   (21,301,743)		$   - 0

										Net Inc/Decr to Fund Balance		$   (1,314,476)		$   (732,409)		$   (582,067)



										Beg. Fund Balance		$   38,512,235		$   38,512,265		$   (30)

										Ending Fund Balance		$   37,197,759		$   37,779,856		$   (582,097)



										Revolving cash		$   50,000		$   50,000

										10% Min. Unrestricted Reserve		$   22,055,440		$   21,911,414		$   144,026

										Board Commitments (Prop 2)		$   15,092,320		$   15,818,413		$   (726,093)

										% of Unrest. Reserve		10%		10%		$   - 0









SPECIAL ED UNDERFUNDING – CONTRIBUTIONS
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Despite the increase, contribution to Sp. Ed. was 
about $1 million lower than budgeted in 2022-23



WHY ARE REVENUES NOT GROWING BY THE 8.22% COLA IN 2023-24?
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at 3.98% 



LCFF REVENUES
3.98% COLA VS. 1% COLA IN 2024-25
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BALANCES OF ONE-TIME FUNDS



KEY ASSUMPTIONS OF THE MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION 

Expenditures 

Carryover is budgeted as one-time expenditure in 
books & supplies as placeholders.

Budget cut (placeholder) of $801k in 2024-25 for 
declining enrollment.

Budget cut (placeholder) of $480K in 2025-26 for 
declining enrollment.

District is spending down the reserves (deficit 
spending).

Deeper cuts will need to be identified if the 
funded COLA is only 1% for 2024-25.
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Revenues

 MYP version 2 incorporates a scenario of a 1% 
COLA in 2024-25.  

 COLA will be finalized in May, with the release 
of May Revision.

Variable 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

COLA 8.22% 3.94% 3.29%

-Annual decline
Total Enrollment 

-173
10,255

-260
9,995

-155
9,840

ADA % 92% 92% 92%

UPP % 58% 58% 58%



MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION (MYP)
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MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION (MYP)
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Version 2   (1%
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 in 2024-25)



SUMMARY ALL OTHER FUNDS
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Fund
Description Beginning 

Fund Balance
Revenue Expenditures Ending Fund 

Balance
11 Adult Education 2,262$             354,638$       356,900$          -$                    
12 Child Development 272,000$        2,055,369$    2,094,153$       233,216$          
13 Cafeteria  Fund 4,470,431$    9,665,376$    13,754,205$    381,602$          
21 Building fund 36,083,496$  1,851,825$    21,229,743$    16,705,578$    
25 Capital Facilities/Developer Fees 1,688,898$    1,172,649$    1,795,450$       1,066,097$       
35 County School Facilities 2,730,396$    124,972$       2,702,055$       153,313$          
67 Self Insurance 2,951,350$    1,054,456$    740,806$          3,265,000$       
73 Foundation Trust 831,157$        34,323$          26,000$             839,480$          

2023-2024 Unaudited Actuals

Note: SACS forms are included as part of First Interim Report.


all other funds

				ALL OTHER FUNDS



				2023-2024 Unaudited Actuals

				Fund				Description				Beginning Fund Balance				Revenue				Expenditures				Other Financing 				Contribution from the GF				Ending Fund Balance

				11				Adult Education				$   2,262		$   302,724		$   354,638				$   356,900				$   - 0								$   - 0

				12				Child Development 				$   272,000				$   2,055,369				$   2,094,153				$   - 0								$   233,216

				13				Cafeteria  Fund				$   4,470,431				$   9,665,376				$   13,754,205				$   - 0								$   381,602

				21				Building fund 				$   36,083,496				$   1,851,825				$   21,229,743												$   16,705,578

				25				Capital Facilities/Developer Fees				$   1,688,898				$   1,172,649				$   1,795,450												$   1,066,097										178443207

				35				County School Facilities 				$   2,730,396				$   124,972				$   2,702,055				$   - 0								$   153,313

				67				Self Insurance 				$   2,951,350				$   1,054,456				$   740,806				$   - 0								$   3,265,000

				73				Foundation Trust				$   831,157				$   34,323				$   26,000				$   - 0								$   839,480







																				$   42,699,312

																				135847886.49

																				$   178,547,198
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unaudited v. actuals

												Unrestricted General Fund ONLY

												2022-23 Actuals		2022-23 Estimated		Difference

										Revenue		$   129,674,571		$   129,731,049		$   (56,478)

										Expenditures		$   110,852,284		$   119,738,734		$   (8,886,450)

										Excess/(Deficiency)		$   18,822,287		$   9,992,315		$   8,829,972

										Other financing & contributions		$   (20,043,375)		$   (20,074,965)		$   31,590

										Net Inc/Decr to Fund Balance		$   (1,221,088)		$   (10,082,650)		$   8,861,562



										Beg. Fund Balance		$   39,733,323		$   39,733,323		$   0

										Ending Fund Balance		$   38,512,235		$   29,650,673		$   8,861,562



										10% Min. Unrestricted Reserve		$   16,531,636		$   21,492,856		$   (4,961,220)

										Board Commitments (Prop 2)		$   21,980,599		$   8,107,817		$   13,872,782

										% of Unrest. Reserve		10%		10%		$   - 0







carryover funds

												Summary of one-time Carryover Funds

												Description/Program		Carryover Amount

												Home to school transportation		$   417,479

												Special Ed Transportation		$   330,764

												Deferred Maintenance		$   1,068,720

												Site Based Concentration Funds 		$   492,643

												LCAP- Centralized		$   1,955,947

												LCAP - site based		$   506,703

												CTI New Teacher Induction Program		$   130,000

												Total		$   4,902,256















asd

												Summary of one-time Carryover Funds

												Description/Program		Carryover Amount

												Home to school transportation		$   417,479

												Special Ed Transportation		$   330,764

												Deferred Maintenance		$   1,068,720

												Site Based Concentration Funds 		$   492,643

												LCAP- Centralized		$   1,955,947

												LCAP - site based		$   506,703

												CTI New Teacher Induction Program		$   130,000

												Total		$   4,902,256
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NEXT STEPS

January 2024
Governor’s January Budget Proposal for 2024-25 

Annual update on Enrollment Projections

Annual discussion on future school closure(s) January/February 2024

Certified CBEDS enrollment data with CDE by February 2024
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REQUESTED BOARD ACTION

Approve the First Interim Financial Report with a 
Positive Certification
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